Review of the Counter-Terrorism Legislation Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2020

Submission 5 - Attachment 1

Forthcoming releases of HRTO-eligible offenders (2020-25)

NAME

Abdul Nacer BENBRIKA

Zainab ABDIRAHMAN-KHALIF

Mehmet BIBER

Blake PENDER

Amin ELMIR

Robert CERANTONIO

Belal BETKA?

Mohamed ALMAOUIE

Faheem LODHI

Ibrahim GHAZZAWY

Omar BALADJAM

Hamdi ALQUDSI

Farhad SAID

HRTO ELIGIBLE OFFENCE(S)

$102.3(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Membership of a terrorist organisation
s102.2(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Directing the activities of a terrorist organisation

$102.3(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Membership of a terrorist organisation

s6(1)(a) Crimes (Foreign Incursions and Recruitment) Act 1978 — Incursions into foreign States with
intention of engaging in hostile activities

s101.6 Criminal Code (Cth) (by virtue of section of s11.5 — Conspiracy) — Other acts done in preparation
for, or planning, terrorist acts
s101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Possessing things connected with terrorist acts

s119.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Preparations for incursions into foreign countries for purpose of
engaging in hostile activities

$119.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) (by virtue of section of s11.2A — Joint commission) — Preparations for
incursions into foreign countries for purpose of engaging in hostile activities

$119.1(2) Criminal Code (Cth) — Incursions into foreign countries with the intention of engaging in hostile

activities
$119.2(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Entering, or remaining in, declared areas

s101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts
$101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Possessing things connected with terrorist acts

$101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts
5101.6(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Other acts done in preparation for, or planning, terrorist acts

$101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts

5101.6(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Other acts done in preparation for, or planning, terrorist acts
$101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Possessing things connected with terrorist acts

s7(1)(e) Crimes (Foreign Incursions and Recruitment) Act 1978 (Cth) — Preparations for incursions into
foreign States for purpose of engaging in hostile activities

$101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) — Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts

# Mr Betka is also serving a sentence for dealing with the proceeds of crime (head sentence expires 16/12/2023)

JURISDICTION

VIC

SA

NSW

NSW

NSW

VIC

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

NSW

SENTENCE LENGTH

15 years

3 years

4 years and 9 months

4 years and 3 months

5 years and 5 months

7 years

3 years and 8 months

9 years

20 years

8 years and 6 months

18 years and 8 months

8 years

9 years and 6 months

Attachment A: Eligible offenders

SENTENCE EXPIRY

05/11/2020

06/05/2021

02/08/2021

13/09/2021

21/09/2022

09/05/2023

18/02/2022

22/12/2023

21/04/2024

9/06/2024

07/07/2024

11/07/2024

25/11/2025



