Attachment A: Eligible offenders

Forthcoming releases of HRTO-eligible offenders (2020-25)

NAME	HRTO ELIGIBLE OFFENCE(S)	JURISDICTION	SENTENCE LENGTH	SENTENCE EXPIRY
Abdul Nacer BENBRIKA	 s102.3(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Membership of a terrorist organisation s102.2(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Directing the activities of a terrorist organisation 	VIC	15 years	05/11/2020
Zainab ABDIRAHMAN-KHALIF	• s102.3(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Membership of a terrorist organisation	SA	3 years	06/05/2021
Mehmet BIBER	• s6(1)(a) Crimes (Foreign Incursions and Recruitment) Act 1978 – Incursions into foreign States with intention of engaging in hostile activities	NSW	4 years and 9 months	02/08/2021
Blake PENDER	 s101.6 Criminal Code (Cth) (by virtue of section of s11.5 – Conspiracy) – Other acts done in preparation for, or planning, terrorist acts s101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Possessing things connected with terrorist acts 	NSW	4 years and 3 months	13/09/2021
Amin ELMIR	 s119.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Preparations for incursions into foreign countries for purpose of engaging in hostile activities 	NSW	5 years and 5 months	21/09/2022
Robert CERANTONIO	 s119.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) (by virtue of section of s11.2A – Joint commission) – Preparations for incursions into foreign countries for purpose of engaging in hostile activities 	VIC	7 years	09/05/2023
Belal BETKA#	 s119.1(2) Criminal Code (Cth) – Incursions into foreign countries with the intention of engaging in hostile activities s119.2(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Entering, or remaining in, declared areas 	NSW	3 years and 8 months	18/02/2022
Mohamed ALMAOUIE	• s101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts	NSW	9 years	22/12/2023
Faheem LODHI	 s101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Possessing things connected with terrorist acts s101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts s101.6(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Other acts done in preparation for, or planning, terrorist acts 	NSW	20 years	21/04/2024
Ibrahim GHAZZAWY	• s101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts	NSW	8 years and 6 months	9/06/2024
Omar BALADJAM	 s101.6(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Other acts done in preparation for, or planning, terrorist acts s101.4(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Possessing things connected with terrorist acts 	NSW	18 years and 8 months	07/07/2024
Hamdi ALQUDSI	• s7(1)(e) Crimes (Foreign Incursions and Recruitment) Act 1978 (Cth) – Preparations for incursions into foreign States for purpose of engaging in hostile activities	NSW	8 years	11/07/2024
Farhad SAID	• s101.5(1) Criminal Code (Cth) – Collecting or making documents likely to facilitate terrorist acts	NSW	9 years and 6 months	25/11/2025

[#] Mr Betka is also serving a sentence for dealing with the proceeds of crime (head sentence expires 16/12/2023)